

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
APRIL J. ANDERSON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3724  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 616-9405

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT	
I THE AUTOMATIC STAY MANDATED BY THE PLRA DOES NOT MOOT THIS APPEAL .....	4
II THE PENDING MOTION TO TERMINATE OR MODIFY THE STIPULATED ORDER DOES NOT RENDER THIS APPEAL UNRIPE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	8
III THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT THE UNITED STATES’ CONTEMPT MOTION .....	10
A. <i>The Stipulated Order Was Clear</i> .....	13
B. <i>Defendants Misstate The Burden Of Proof</i> .....	15
C. <i>Defendants’ Own Austerity Measures Do Not Relieve     Them Of Responsibility To Comply With Court Orders</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corrs.</i> , 869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props., Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Colon-Perez v. Dep’t of Health of Puerto Rico</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.P.R. 2009) .....	18
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Dorelien v. Ashcroft</i> , 317 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Eck v. Dodge Chem. Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 798 (1st Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Electric Bond &amp; Share Co. v. Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938).....	9
<i>Fortin v. Commissioner of Massachusetts Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1982) .....	16-17, 20
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	10
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 479 U.S. 1305 (1986).....	16
<i>Langton v. Johnston</i> , 928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	9
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Older Americans v. Commissioner of Pub. Welfare</i> , 803 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Ropes &amp; Gray</i> , 65 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Morales-Feliciano v. Parole Bd. of Puerto Rico</i> , 887 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1046 (1990).....	9, 16-17
<i>New York State Ass’n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 631 F.2d 162-163 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Overseas Military Sales Corp. v. Giralt-Armada</i> , 503 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> , 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....	14, 20
<i>Sanders v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 574 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Stein Indus. v. Jarco Indus.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<i>United Pub. Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	9
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950) .....	16
<i>United States v. Fleischman</i> , 339 U.S. 349 (1950) .....	16
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 582 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1749 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Massachusetts</i> , 890 F.2d 507 (1st Cir. 1989).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (2005).....	15
<i>Watson v. Boyajian</i> , 403 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	10

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. 3626(e)(2)(B) .....	5
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
13C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	5
